Government of the People's Republic of Bangladesh Ministry of Youth and Sports Youth- 02 branches Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka. www.moysports.gov.bd

Memo No-34.00.0000.060.08.006.18-190

Date: 19.09.2023

Notification

Azad Sharmally Perveen, Senior Instructor (Fisheries), Youth Training Centre, Department of Youth Development, Madaripur has been granted permission for 15 (Fifteen) days earned leave (Ex-Bangladesh) from 12.10.2023 to 26.10.2023 or from the commencement of travel for her husband's medical treatment in Thailand. This permission is granted under the following terms and conditions:

- a) She will draw her pay and allowances in local currency. No part of it should be drawn in foreign currency;
- b) All expenses of the travel shall be borne by herself;
- c) She will not be allowed to stay abroad beyond the period approved;
- d) Her Husband: Abu Idris Md. Shafiq, Son: Abu Musa Arsalan, Daughter: Aina Tabassum Rodela will accompany her during the travel; and
- e) The Provision of Rule 34 of Appendix VIII of BSR (Part-1) will be applicable for this approval.
- 02. This order is issued with the approval of the competent authority.

By order of the President,

19.09.2023 Md. Robiul Islam

Deputy Secretary Phone: +88-02-223358878 E-mail: sas.youth2@moysports.gov.bd

Memo No-34.00.0000.060.08.006.18-190

Date: 19.09.2023

Kind Information & Necessary Action (Not according to seniority):

- 1. Director General (Grade-1), Department of Youth Development, Dhaka.
- 2. Director General, Department of Immigration and Passport, Agargaon, Dhaka.
- 3. Joint Secretary (Youth), Ministry of Youth and Sports, Dhaka.
- 4. Director, Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka.
- 5. Ps to Hon'ble State Minister, Ministry of Youth and Sports, Dhaka.
- 6. Ps to Secretary, Ministry of Youth and Sports, Dhaka.
- 7. Deputy Director, Department of Youth Development, Madaripur.
- 8. Deputy Co-ordinator, Youth Training Center, Madaripur.
- 9. Officer in Charge (Immigration), Hazrat Shahjalal International Airport, Dhaka/Shah Amanat International Airport, Chittagong/Osmany International Airport, Sylhet.

10. Officer in Charge (Immigration), Land Port, Benapole, Jessore/ Burimari, Lalmonirhat/ Tamabil Sylhet/ Sonamasjid, Chapainobabgonj/ Bhomra, Satkhira/ Darshana, Chuadanga/Banglabandha, Panchagar.

11. District Accounts and Finance Officer, Madaripur.

- 12. Assistant Programmer, Ministry of Youth & Sports, Bangladesh Secretariat, Dhaka (With request to upload in MoYS Website).
- 13. Azad Sharmally Perveen, Senior Instructor (Fisheries), Youth Training Centre, Department of Youth Development, Madaripur.

14. Office copy.

Md. Robiul Islam
Deputy Secretary